
 

 
 

St Ann's and Harringay Area Forum and Committee 
 

MONDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: ST. ANN'S LIBRARY, CISSBURY ROAD, LONDON N15 5PU 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE AREA COMMITTEE/FORUM: 
 
Councillors Adamou (Chair), B. Blake, Ibrahim, Morton, Ozbek and Ryan 
 

 
AREA FORUM  
 
  

 
 
 

1. Chair’s Introduction (6.30pm – 6.35pm) 
 
The Chair will give an overview of the items on the agenda and how the meeting will 
proceed. 
 

2. Green Lanes Regeneration (6.35pm – 6.50pm) 
 
An update will be given by Council officers on the delivery and progress of the current 
construction works and the regeneration programme. 
 

3. Cabinet Member for Environment (6.50pm – 7.05pm) 
 
Councillor Stuart McNamara, Cabinet Member for Environment, will give an update on 
local issues within his portfolio of responsibilities and this will be followed by a 
question and answer session. 
 

4. ‘Investing in our Tomorrow’ – Council Budget Consultation (7.05pm – 7.50pm) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Culture, Councillor Jason Arthur, along with 
the Director of Finance, will be talking about the Council’s budget priorities for future 
investment, and seeking views on how to best invest the Council’s funding over the 
next three years.  (The related presentation document is attached) 
 
If you want to find out more about this matter you can visit the Council’s web site via 
the following link: http://www.haringey.gov.uk/ourtomorrow 
 

5. ‘Soap Box’ (7.50pm – 7.55pm) 
 
This item provides an opportunity for people attending the Area Forum to make 
comments and raise any concerns they may have regarding local issues. 



 

2 

AREA COMMITTEE   
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2014  
 
To agree the minutes of the Area Committee meeting held on 1st July 2014 as an accurate 
record. 
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late items will be 
considered under the agenda item where they appear and new items will be considered 
under item 7 below. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw from the 
meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending notification must 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are defined at 
Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE AREA FORUM  
 
To discuss and note issues raised during the Area Forum meeting. 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 
Tuesday 3 February 2015 
Thursday 5 March 2015 
 
 
 



 

3 

Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5, River Park House,  
225 High Road, 
Wood Green,  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5, River Park House,  
225 High Road, 
Wood Green, 
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Tuesday, 28 October 2014 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Investing in our tomorrow

St Ann’s and Harringay Area Forum and CommitteeSt Ann’s and Harringay Area Forum and Committee

10 November 2014

A
g
e
n

d
a
 A

n
n
e
x

P
a
g
e
 1



We have many of the things that make London a great city….

•A vibrant and diverse community

•Great parks and open spaces

•Quick transport links

P
a
g
e
 2



We’re proud to play our part. But as public funding changes, things 

are getting tougher

200,000

250,000

300,000

New Homes 

Bonus

Council Tax

£000's

•Less Government Grant Funding

•More reliance on local funding

•Funding pot reducing

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Council Tax

Business Rates

Revenue 

Support Grant

P
a
g
e
 3



Over £100m cuts have been made over the last four years…

Cuts made to date £m

2011/12 41.0

2012/13 20.62012/13 20.6

2013/14 25.6

2014/15 30.4

TOTAL 117.6

P
a
g
e
 4



Yet  there have still been improvements….

• School results are up

• 21 award-winning parks 

• Investment in roads and pavements increased

• Financial support to help Tottenham’s economy grow• Financial support to help Tottenham’s economy grow

• Help to switch to cheaper gas or electricity

•£20 Credit Union Account for every child starting secondary school 

this year

• And we’ve frozen council tax

P
a
g
e
 5



But we have to make a further £70million savings… 

0.0

-30.0

-20.0

-10.0

0.0

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Balanced

(31.3)

(54.1)

(60.0)

(70.0)

-80.0

-70.0

-60.0

-50.0

-40.0

P
a
g
e
 6



2014/15 Spending (£m)…

P
a
g
e
 7



Despite these challenges, we still have big ambitions for 

the borough

Building firmer foundations for the future will make Haringey a place: 

• where children, young people and adults are healthy, thrive and 

achieve their potential

• where everyone has a good quality of life and feels safe

• that provides sustainable housing, growth and employment – building 

a basis for communities to thrive

P
a
g
e
 8



We believe it’s a challenge we can meet together, so…

What do you think we should focus on doing to improve 

Haringey? 

Where do you think we should invest the money we will 

have over the next three years?have over the next three years?

What can you do to change and improve where you live? 

P
a
g
e
 9



Investing in our tomorrow it’s up to you…

Tell us what you think at www.haringey.gov.uk/ourtomorrow

P
a

g
e
 1

0



MINUTES OF THE ST ANN'S AND HARRINGAY AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2014 

 

 
Councillors Adamou (Chair), Blake, Ibrahim, Morton, Ozbek and Ryan 
  

 
Also Present: Councillor Stuart McNamara (Cabinet Member for Environment) 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 31 MARCH 2014  

 RESLOVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be approved. 
 

 
 

  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

  
 

DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

  
 

FEEDBACK FROM THE AREA FORUM  

 Green Lanes Update 
 
It was noted that in regard to the Green Lanes improvements, a 
milestone in the project was to undertake improvement works to the 
bridge in July/August 2014. 
 
Ward Councillors wished to be kept informed as to progress regarding 
the Green Lanes project and provided with any appropriate 
communications issued relating thereto. 
 
It was noted that although Councillor McNamara, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, had attended the Forum to give an update on a number of 
matters he would be invited to attend the next meeting of the Forum in 
order to give a more detailed presentation and take part in a question 
and answer session, and that an item referring to his attendance would 
be placed on the agenda accordingly. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 11



MINUTES OF THE ST ANN'S AND HARRINGAY AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2014 
 

 

Finsbury Park Usage 
 
It was felt that the presentation from officers on Finsbury Park usage had 
been informative, and that follow-up action should be taken in regard to 
the concerns raised in relation to parking restrictions imposed in the 
Green Lanes area on the Sunday of the forthcoming ‘Wireless’ event in 
Finsbury Park.  The feedback of traders on the impact of the event, 
subsequent to it taking place, would be valuable. 
 
Estates Food Waste 
 
The Committee felt that this had been a useful presentation and noted 
the proposals to roll-out the Council’s food waste collection programme 
in the area. 
 
Alexandra Palace Regeneration 
 
The presentation given was considered to have been helpful and 
informative.  It was suggested that action should be taken to bring about 
joint working between Alexandra Palace and the Bernie Grant Arts 
Centre, and that the Palace should give further consideration to on-going 
school engagement work covering schools across the whole of the 
borough, and not just in the vicinity of the Palace. 
 
The Committee then had a general discussion regarding the Area 
Forum, including its role, how it was run, the best way to engage with the 
community and venues for meetings.  It was considered important that 
meetings of the Forum should be held at different venues across the two 
wards to ensure more effective and ‘fairer’ engagement with the 
community.  It was suggested that at a future meeting the Forum 
consider specific topics which had a specific baring on the local 
community, such as the current high levels of unemployment.   Members 
of the Committee undertook to give further thought to the issues raised 
relating to the Forum’s operation and send emails to each other with any 
ideas that arose.  It was emphasised that agenda items should be 
relevant to the local community. 
 

  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There was none. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 21.28hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 12


	Agenda
	Investing in our future 2014.10.20
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July 2014



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ST ANN'S AND HARRINGAY AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Councillors: Adamou (Chair), B Blake, Ibrahim, Morton, Ozbek and Ryan 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Arthur and McNamara 
 

  

PC08. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 None received. 
 

 
 

PC09. 

 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2014  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 be agreed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

 
 

PC10. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PC11. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

PC12. 

 
DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

PC13. 

 
FEEDBACK FROM THE AREA FORUM  

 Budget Consultation 
 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the severe budgetary 
situation facing the Council, and the resultant £70m savings which were 
having to be made, which had been brought about by funding reductions 
from Central Government.  It was felt that a useful and informative 
presentation had been given by Councillor Arthur, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Culture, which had been followed by an open and frank 
question and answer session and discussion. 
 
St. Ann’s Hospital Site 
 
The Committee referred to the representations made to the Area Forum 
by David King on behalf of Haringey Needs St Ann’s Hospital 
(HANSAH) regarding proposals for the sale of a large part of the 
hospital site.  
 
It was noted that the proposals for the hospital site were likely to be 
submitted to the Council’s Planning Sub-Committee in December 2014.  
It was agreed that if this was the case, a special meeting of the Area 
Forum be held prior to the Planning Sub-Committee in order to discuss 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE ST ANN'S AND HARRINGAY AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

the planning application and draw up a response which could be 
presented to the Sub-Committee when the proposals were deliberated.   
It was also agreed that Councillor Ali Demirci (Cabinet Member for 
Planning), Councillor Peter Morton (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing), Andrew Wright (Director of Strategic Development - Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust), a representative of 
HANSAH, and appropriate officers from the Planning Department be 
invited to take part in the discussion on the matter. 
 
The Committee further agreed that if the planning application for the 
hospital site had not been considered by the Planning Sub-Committee 
by the time of the next meeting of the Area Forum and Committee 
scheduled for 3 February 2015, the matter be included as an item on the 
agenda for that meeting of the Forum and that the same invitation would 
apply in regard to speakers. 
 
Chestnuts Community Centre 
 
It was agreed that an item relating to the this matter be placed on the 
agenda for the next meeting and that a representative of the Community 
Centre be invited to speak at the meeting.   Councillor B Blake 
undertook to supply the Principal Committee Coordinator with the name 
of a contact person for the Community Centre. 
 
Policing Issues 
 
Concerns raised in the Area Forum regarding the lack of policing 
resources and policing priorities in the area were noted, and it was 
agreed that the matter of policing in St Ann’s and Harringay wards be 
included as an agenda item for the next meeting of the Forum and that 
Ian Sygrave (Chair of The Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
(LCSP) and Chair of the Haringey Police Panel) and the local police 
Sergeant be invited to speak on the matter at the meeting. 
 

PC14. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There was none. 
 

 
 

PC15. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the next meeting was due to be held on Tuesday 3 
February 2015 at 6.30pm; the venue for which was to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GINA ADAMOU 
 
Chair 
 


